

Information booths 2025: Conditions for participation

1. Basics

Munich Pride provides non-profit associations, groups and initiatives of the LGBTIQ* communities with <u>free</u> information booth space during the street festival on 28/29 June, 2025. For public institutions, larger organizations and companies there is a graduated cost sharing, please ask when registering. The positions for the information booths will be assigned by Munich Pride.

2. Registration & deadline

Registration must be done online at www.csdmuenchen.de and confirmed by Munich Pride. Registration deadline is Friday, May 23, 2025.

3. Booth size

The standard size of an information stand is 3 x 3 meters.

4. Conditions of use

The information stands provided free of charge may only be used to provide information about the idealistic concerns of the participants. The integration of sponsors is not permitted. Active distribution of information material or collecting donations is only possible directly at the stand. No food may be distributed, with the exception of hygienically individually packaged, small giveaway items such as jelly bear bags. No music may be played.

5. Set-up/dismantling, delivery/pick-up trips and operating hours

<u>The set-up</u> will take place on Saturday, June 28, 2025 between 8 and 10am. Between 10am and 12pm, the authorities will inspect the finished information booths, for which a responsible person of the participant must be present at the booth.

<u>The operating hours</u> are: Saturday, June 28, 2025 from 12pm – 12am maximum (core time 12pm - 8pm), on Sunday, June 29, 2025 from 11am - 10pm maximum (core time: 2pm - 8pm). In case of critical weather and force majeure the operating hours may be shortened.

Dismantling may only take place after the end of core time.

<u>Delivery/collection drives</u> into the pedestrian zone are only possible with vehicles up to max. 3.25t single wheel load. For safety reasons, vehicles may only drive onto the site before the start and after the end of the street festival. The time windows are: Saturday, June 28, 2025, 8-10am and from midnight and Sunday, June 29, 2025, 9-11am and again from 10pm. All participants will receive an entry permit from Munich Pride in advance, this must be visibly placed in the windshield of the vehicle.

6. Special regulations for 2-day information booths

- The spaces for 2-day information booths are limited. Because a complete information booth area contributes significantly to the attractive overall appearance of the street festival, we expect that all information booths registered for 2 days are actually operated for 2 days. Anyone who does not appear on the second day without prior cancellation and without a special reason will therefore be banned for the following year.
- All 2-day information booths must be secured for the night after the end of the first day of the street festival according to the weather conditions or, if necessary, also dismantled.
- Munich Pride commissions a security company with the night watch of the street festival. However, Munich Pride expressly does not assume any liability for possible theft, vandalism or weather damage.

7. Loss of eligibility

The participants commit themselves to follow the instructions of the staff of Munich Pride, Primas Security and municipal authorities as well as the police. Whoever violates these conditions of participation loses his right to participate and can be expelled from the street festival area. In severe cases, a ban for coming years is also possible.

8 Other

Should there be any changes by the authorities to the conditions after registration, Munich Pride will inform the participants. These changes will automatically become part of the conditions of participation.

9. Contact

If you have any questions, please contact Munich Pride at any time by phone, fax or e-mail: Phone: (089) 54 333-211, Fax: -212, info@csdmuenchen.de